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GENERAL SECRETARY..- Sub: MPD 2021 Review-DDA Public _Notice dated
[{‘hadf{{'ﬁgfjér 04.10.2011 - Request to notify Mix use stretch of
. S gon Pankaj Batra Marg Ramesh Nagar, West Zone
SECRETARY passing th'e Main Market of M_ansarover Garden,
Gouri Sanker Sharma New Delhi-110015 as commercial -
Ph.- 9811048869

Sir,
TREASURER :
i?fpglf(_‘haﬂﬂa In response to DDA's, Public Notice dt. 04.10.2011, the

Mansarover Garden Vyopar Mandal brings to your kind

\ -notice the grievous injustice done to the traders functioning
\g‘)\ emises located enroute Pankaj Batra MargTafhesh
ag

ar, New Delhi and particularly those located in the

e,

stretch passing through the Main Market of Mansarover
Garden, New Delhi-15

U"E“% %

Disry No

5te, '30'“ 2’ 4_ p\h\\\ .
2. As Chairman of the Mansarover Garden Vyopar Mandal.
I had obtained specific information under the R.T.I. Act

2005 from the office of the Dy. Commissioner, MCD, \West

e M“}\




‘\.'-‘i

Zone and the office of the Chief Town Planner, Delhi with regard to the field data

collected by the survey team constituted in 2006 and 2008 to ascertain whether

the road in question had been correctly classified and notified as MIX USE

Pankaj Batra Marg in 2006 or it should have been notified as commercial.

3.

[ encloses herewith photocopies of the following letters which are self

explanatory and support our request that the road in question fully meets the

norms laid down in para 15.12.1(b) of MPD 2021 and qualifies to be upgraded

and notified as commercial:

(1

)

)

“4)

)

(6)

(7

Copy of my Letter No. MGVM/4/11(1) dated 29.04.2011 to Dy.
Commissioner, MCD, WZ, New Delhi.

Copy of my letter No. MGVM/4/11(2) DT. 29.4.2011 to D.C. MCD, WZ.
(The above letters were sent under the R.T.I. 2005 seeking information
about the field data and consequent result)

Copy of letters No. SE-I/'WZ/2011/12/D 986 dt. 15.6.2011 received from
the SE-I, West Zone, MCD alongwith copy of enclosure letter No.
314/EEB-1/WZ/11/I/RTV/ D.No. 221 dt. 13.06.2011 and enclosure letter No.
SE-I/WZ/2011-12/D-986 dt. 15.06.2011 addressed to Senior Town Planner,
Delhi

Copy of letter No. TP/G/960/11 DT. 21.06.2011

Copy of my letter No. MGVM/6/11 dt. 30.6.2011 along with Mr. Ajay
Makan, MOS ir. M/o Home Affairs letter No.1256/VIP/ MOS (H.M)/2010
DT. 25.4.2010

Copy of letter No. TP/G/1338/11 DT. 19.8.2011 from Dy. Town Planner
(G) to undersigned.

Copy of Chief Town Planner Delhi letter No. TP/G/1536/11 dt. 23.09.2011
to the undersigned.



4. A careful perusal of the above correspondence reveals that in terms of the
modified provisions of the MPD-2001 vide Central Govt notification No.
F13/46/2006/0OD/PF/16089 dt. 15.09.2006, the Pankaj Batra Marg was surved in
2006 and on the basis of field data collected by the survey team, it was notified as
MIX USE Road. When on the recommendations of the Monitoring Committee
re-survey was conducted in 2008, the percentage of commercialisation content of
the road stretch passing through the main Market, Mansarover Garden, New Delhi
was found to be 80.64% which is more than the norm of more than 70% stipulated
in para 15.12.1(b) of the MPD 2021. This road stretch fully satisfied all the
norms set out in the MPD-2021 for declaring it commercial in the year 2008
when reverification survey was carried out. This resurvey should be deemed to
have been carried out under the provision of MPD 2021 and the MIX USE stretch
in question should havé been upgraded as commercial in 2008 itself. We request
that our this request may kindly be registered properly in your official records so
that when pursuant to further official notification, city roads are surveyed again,
our stretch df Main Road of Pankaj Batra Marg in West Zone is upgraded to

commercial so that traders get the benefits to which we are entitled under the
MPD -2021.

Kindly acknowledge receipt our request and oblige.

Yours faithfully

Sl s, ttzcho ] W

(S.L. Kapoor)

Chairman

Mansarover Garden Vyopar Mandal
F-299, Mansarover Garden

New Delhi




Copy alongwith enclosures forwarded for necessary action to

(1)  The Commissioner (Planning)
DDA, Vikas Minar
L.P. Estate, New Delhi-02

DDA, Vikas Sadan
IN.A., New Delhi

(3) The Deputy Cdmmissioner
WZ, MCD, New Delhi

(4) The Chief Town Planner
MCD, Civic Cent¥€ New Delhi

Slabhispey

(S.L. Kapoor)
Chairman
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ming
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?.’11'1'\". Cd i

wast gone

T, Manen ver

Serme ci‘ the norrsg
' the gpeelal Teom
i!‘l""’"-"" fying the

o b0

n Tyepsr Mandal submits that ever since
i ag Mix Uee rozd, a long period of
sy 1z 1. Qurrently, the MpD 2021 ie in forec.

1n so far ns uhe stretch of this rosd starting from T4 229 to

? ~ 306~ FB 100 to 120 =nd Turther upto Sarvudye School on the
sastern side of the rozd =nd P 09 tp P 369 and uphoc ¥MOD Primery
school -on western glde of thisz rosd 2 or 3 plots lying vacent

. have now been built up, 4s per ground reslities now existing alomg-
f\aﬁ side this road slmost[98¢ properties sre under comarcial use,

3. The MG re-iteratzs that t‘mro}’mvgre than 60 ¢ properiicg
abutting this rosd of less than 24 m width under commercial uvse
in stretches of far grester length than 100 ms, passing through
the ¥ain Market of Mansrover Garden,

X *he MPD 2021 has given g npeci.al dispensation to property
owners in Rehabilitation ZJolorieg. The Mansrover Gardsn Colony
has been notified as Rehabilitation colony and its neme 1s listed

at 5. Ne., 25 of amnexture 1 to Chapter 15 of the ¥pD D21, as
PRE-1062 bullt up residentisl and rehab*litation colony.

[
P L



MANSAROVER GARDEN VYOPAR MANDAL

Lot XX of 1860 \ide Certificate No. S/58650/2007 Dated 17-05-07)
RE-36094, um.uM kel Mansarover Garden. Mew Delhr - 110075

In view of the i‘nmgoing all important change in the

e thie Sstogory ™ clagegified ! o“onv, the entire stretch
p_n ¢s } Batrs Marg cing though the Mgin Market ofthe

mgqqrover Garden Rehe bl.l'l tation Golony fulfilsg the normg as lsid

Joun irn the MPD 021 =nd is =ligible to be mtified as tCommerciale,

"-_,-:- relevent srovisione in this regard ore 1sid dovwn in paregrapi
12.1{b) of ¥FD 23 wkich are ren“”ﬁucec halow

Para 15,12, I of FRCIAT, STRESTS ARD ARRAS

1
tyhers nore Lhnn

0% of the properties sbulting ~-~'I of less
width than 24 P in oa

gtroteh of stleast 100 m in ,.ehkllitrc ieon

L1 " 7‘: - . e
olonles regulsrigad "-tno;--m'z colonies, rage sment ccmm
w=lled Gity Special a: nd urban villagesz =nd local cormerci ,.11
ﬂtl'ee'tc/n—r?”_-s declared wﬁmr ¥PD 1962 as per par: 15,3,1 end,®

6. The Vyop-r liandal submits thst the entire stretch of
Ponka] Batra MaBg psss 3. g through our mzin market fully sastisfiec

1-i¢ down norms mentionod sbove in all respects, Further, under
p.ra 15.,12,2 it ig enjoined upon MCD to hafe surveyed the gtreteh
vithin 00 deys but, nevertheless, thie does not I‘aetﬂc‘t it to
tske sny action rfucr the explry of this period during the

ongoing term of the 1Fn 21,

7, The ays that the subject
giretch of entir fain ¥Market may kindly
be notified as ’hf: field 3ta collected

TREASURER in 2006 or in M1 officlal o3

meamg falling which it :Lq mrblv reauestec. that a £ h :-m:vey
of the road siretch may be gotb conducted »t the esrliest »nd
recuisite notifisation issued converting Mixz Use cheractor to

LR S POCHMIROCIALY. Of bhe rosd stretch in auestion,
B Kindly scknowledie recelpt of this letter
Yourg 'ﬁ‘alt'ﬂi 1._
A SO |
( S L. Kc.poor )
Chairman

MANSRCVER GARDEN VYCPMR MaNnAL

Copy forwarded for informstion snd necessary action to .
i. The JT Becy (Nunic*pnl Body) ,UN Deptt, covt of WOT of Nelhi,

gth Jevel, ¢ wing, pelhi Secretarlet Rldg,IP Estate,N.Delhi.2,
2. shri subhesh gachdeva, ¥IL4, Mshsrover Garden, Few Delhi,
3. amb. Usha Mehts, punieipzl Councillor, Mansrover farden,l, Delhi,
4, Shri Raj Fumer ¥iurons, Municival Couneillor,Ramesh Ngr,Ji, *h.-.b..,,
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M/{\I"‘mﬁ;ROVEK GAEDEN VYOPAR MANDAL

g Mo, SIS8650/2007 Lisicd 1705 07)

AR B e ket ansataver Garden, New Seiini - 110015

il . { LGS S st it

R L S PO TS EOTIOR UNIER RIGHT O INE ORM ATI ON Do 29 april,soii.
. q.'!ri‘- nOO
RO S . —_— il L

Tiw. Deputy Gowmisgioner,
‘Munlcipal Corporation cf‘ nalhi,

i ; West gone, wighal Enclave, Rajouri garden,
CHARMAN S ¥ew Nelhi,
G LI Hotific.tlon of Mix yss gbtratch of Ponks j Botia Marg
s - po s‘sln“ “mouhh Madn Market, Mansrover Garden colony,
el il ﬂ(h _.‘hl. a3 1 vl\'T-*"ir"[fLI z,

I an %o sneloge s pholo copy of our Mansirvowy Quedan

Yyopar Mandal lotuer vo, MOUM/4/130 1) dabed tha syth spril, il

GENERAL BECREIARY - o the game subject s indicnbed sbovs which g galfwexplinstory
aiid shonld be treated ng part of our pregsnt reque:t, explaining
g Tk I dutall the Lachkorourd in which the infoviuiion 1. by sounght
A - und=r the RTI 1et.2005 so as to ensble you to appre: iata and fully
| coniprehand the problem confronting the Traderst Com anity, Tn » nit-
e A BT

stall ) our request ig that the Mix Use ghreteh of 1 woka] Batra Marg
posglng through tao ¥adn Market of Monzrover arden il Iy gntiasfies
the norms  eet ont in para 15, (b)) of the 1PN -2 21 and it ehould
be npoidlfied ag WOQMERC TALS.

In the fovageling perepective, I am to roquest you to furnish

the following information under the weI act of 2005 nd oblige »

(1) vyhether on the busls of the field data- collected by the Mon
congtituted survey Temm of officials in 006 relating to the
Mix me notified gtreteh of Panks] Batra Marg passing through
Moin Market of Monsvover Gorden (R any further survey conduetad
afber 2006, roveals thet thie gtreteh fully mests the mwrms
aeh out in para 15, 12,1(b) of MpD M2,

e:vl:q
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TREASURER:

1)
MANSAROVER GARDEN VYOPAR MANDAL
(Ramsiggs Mg s AGL ARl TRV Trtificate o SESEROMIUL Dol 1-05-045
Pedbd M Biarke!, Manzarover Garden, Mewr el - 110015

bt
(2} If the angwer to (1) above ig dIn the affimative, whan the formal
notificstion to declare the ghtreteh of Mix Use Marg 1in queastion
as GopERe T ¢ WALl be dsaued,

(2} if the ansuer o (1) above ig in the negatlve, kindly supply
.L'LO}'}iffs of the {likd daty colleeted by the MOD constituted Jurvey
Team pertinining to the Mix Use ¢tretch of road in gestion in
ths year 2006 and/or subgeguent years,

(1) iirdly indiesio tiwe gchoduls if drawn up by MCD to conduct
s mote fregh Tileld survey of Mix Use roadg in wegt gpne or it
lyg undertaken on gpecific requests of welfare Assoclntiong of
Trzdersg/property ownerg ete,

%

I an to snclose croaged rogtal Crder Wo, 925 287925 dated

PB, 4- 9017 worth 1: 10-00 paysble to TS as required under the RPI Act.

Yourg Paithfully,

LeGopy of L (8. L. Kapoor)
db, n94. . CIHATRM A
' ATSAROVER GATDEIT VYCPAR MANDAT

2 Yostal P99 Munarover (arden,
e, wWow Talhid,

Sopy, with enclogwrs (rte dt, 20,4,11), forvardsd to s

The Joint Secretery (Murielpsl Body), Urben Nevelopment
partment, covi, of KOT of nNelhi, 9th Ievel, 7 Wing
Dolli geerotariet puilding, I.p. Sstete, New Delhi. 2

o)

( 8 L., Kapoor )
Chalmman,
Mangrover Garden Yyopar Mandsl
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OFFICE OF THE SUPTDG. ENGINEER(WZ)-1
VISHAL ENC}.AVE, RAJOURI GARDEN, NEW DELHI-27

No. SE-I/WZ//2011/-12/D- 18 € Dated: _|S[06 ' ]

To,
8 6L fop ey ;

£ -298 MMMM,GW
b & v

3

Subject ;- Reply of IDNo, 42/ dated ! 250/ .

Sir'Madam,

With reference to vour letter” aated a?.q Ay /) received from the office of

Mﬁ, WML~ on the suoject cited above, the reply received from the office of the
Executive Engineer! §

| & /WZ is enclosed herewith for your information please. The

requested information does not tall within my jurisdiction and the same has been transferred to
the concerned PIO (copy attached).

In case you are not satisfied with the reply, then as per Section 19 of the R.T.I. Act, 2005

you may file an appeal to the Firs Appellate Authority i.e Dy, Commissioner (West Zone).

Communityr Centre, Vishal Erclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027, (Telephone No.

25934789, 25462486) within 30 days from the date of receipt of thir lettc /

/ o
jﬁ 3 (4[5.112” v f'! .
¢ P 4} |
Encl. As above 'Za’;' /*/[J

Suptdg. Eﬁg‘f;e:j (WZ)-1

Public Information Officer



]

Top Priority
Right To Information Act

ANNEXURE - VIII
Transfer of Application to

Other State Public Information Officer
_ (To be Done within Fjve Days)
Office of Suptdg. Engineer-I, West Zone

(From) - :-

f

(Address) :- Community Centre, Vishal Enclave\Rajouri Garden, N.D.

No. SE-I/WZ/2011-12/D-__ {86 \\ Dated | jfvé !II

] T T
To

iy T Vg,

“B

tomt: i -

Subject: Transfer of Application 1LD. No. L) received from Mur./Mrs.
under Sub Section (3) of Section 6 of RTI
‘ Act, 2005. .
Sir/Madam,
The undersigned had received the above application on under R.T.I
Act, 2005. ‘
6 The requested information does not fall within my jurisdiction.

OR - '
- The following part of the requestec inﬁqrmation does not fall within my jurisdiction:

As stated in the ap_i)llcation

The application/part of the application is, therefore being transferred to you under
sub-section (3) of Section 6 of R.T.I Act, 2005 for further necessary action.
In case it does not fall under your jurisdiction it may please be further transferred to

the Public Authority to which the subject matter is more closely connected, digectly,
under intimation to the applicant.

2

d

Encl. Application in original
Copy forwarded for information to the applicant.

Sh/Smt. __ S L K.M'larnrf-
f-‘--fmq/ MAMA e OV
%MMM AL D15
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<. L. hapoor R/o F-209, Mansarover Garden. New Delhi-15 has sought
reply of this office

i formation vide s aforesaid application. The point wise

s reeard is as undert

]

Reveriicalion survey of Panka] Batra Marg, Ramesh Nagar was conducted 11
2008 and percent of commercialization found as per resurvey 15

Ve Vel

80,64
Tise peveriication SUrvey report was submitted to Addl. Commissioner(Engg.)
ormation in this regard 1s not available in this

=006, 2008, Purther inf

LT oflice may have such such informauon.

3. No. 1 above.

no knowledge gbout any iime schedule of any fresh survey .
- o
e \
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Municipal Corporation of Delhi —

Town Planning Department
Level XITI, Civic Centre, JLN Marg, New Delhi 110002,

Gt/ :
No: TPIG/......0.5....11 Dated:”/6/11
To — L e S
\V//Sll. S.L. Kapoor
- F-369A . Main Market,
- Man Sarover Garden -
New Delhi-110015

AR

Sub:  _Town Planning Deptt. LD. No.-268, DTP(G) under RTI Act-2005 . transferred from the
Office of SE-I, West zone.

Please refer to your above 1.D. Application seeking information .The replies of questions are as
under:

(1) The survey for notification are processed as per the notification issued by U.D department
and after 2006 the survey was processed as per notification MPD-2021.

(2) 15.9.06

(3) The survey for notification was conducted under the supervision of Deputy Commissioners of
respective zones. So RTI application is being transferred to SE (B) West zone. for reply
under RTI Act-2005.

(4) As per para 3 above.

The Chief Town planner ig the First appellate authority, to whom an appeal can be made in this

department at 13" Floor, Civic Centre New Delhi-110002.

Yours faithfully

‘-"‘ Y "-l""_..-v*";:
Bharat Bhushan
PIO/ Dy. Town Planner(G)

Ph: 2322 6330

Copy to:

* PIO/SE (B) West zone, Vishal Enclave, MCD Zonal Building, New Delhi-110027 for reply
under RTI Act-2005.
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MANSAROVER GARDEN VYOPAR MAHDAL

{Registerad tnder Societizs Act XAl of 1860 Vide Certificate No. 315863812007 Dated 17-05-07)
FA-36GA. Main Market, Mansarover Garden, Mew Dethi - 110015

of Mix Uée’ﬂp'bifiad panke] Batre }IaTE'-ftﬂrEing from Bali Wagar passing

thyough | ammeh Ragar snd rnding upho Mansrover Gordsn upon Ts=survay

.. = . oonduchad ‘3.3 2006 was found na FG.6% pes cuntas BQ&{F,RGIQI’,. Thie lette
i i W stzl-.zs that Log auion aurvcy repor“h wag gent to hhe

AdditionsY gomissioner (Tugineer gy or M. 5. ‘3.")08 gines the origim-f.

gurvey conductad in in ‘}JB mua'{" have bhadi Qdm 'ﬁ}: '51'5". Hr:

1 congtitubed Twryay To » ofl ce ?mygﬁ?ﬁgﬂnta’tive mast have besn &

HeRber of the Swevay Tosms oun botk the oog,sions, “ongw vantly, codie
: a

¥ ba avgilable 4n your goods:ilts office, I o
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ught i1 our pplicstion undst

o ait e we¥e - Turhhor ""1""."""5."1‘ ey B BT aak Ehot s mart 3%
Fo 3. BiG NGO Qs 2. lld bl [ERaiiR R Y i 1tho 8 385 o R e RS ¢ N S FOROR- R LR S s peas 3.

ravisions of 120 MPL contained in nara 15,12, b} ~reproducad in our
§ p ” P & -~

lebter &b $0.4,15 addrgezed To the NC,MOD, WZ {copy slready anclcr &

~% ) b -4 - - e, R

Uit S SO e ha abutting readg of 1dgs whal

¥ ) 1 of F A n mmen P, T SR e L e iy
24 m Wiagon ] wh 4 L 00 m in Tl Liionlion JUC,

e e e o 0 Tully OQMEACIATY. This
‘yery nom stipulsted in the MPD 2U23 stood fully sotisfied for
» ~notifying the vanked Betra ¥leg in ite entirety (including the periis

passing through Mansrover rardente ¥aln Marget =0s o wiao poue

o ) o
sermarciazl in 08 bub, for

uninovwn reasensg, Lb wes notilied only ae Mix Tee mpad, Thie step

an Tonts The dowpegradad rosd. e have bsen deprivac of tha benalif
¢h the MpD 2321 coplerrad on ths trading o0 corznd by and veguest you

to kKipdly leok into thig suprel and roctlify the srear LT it be so.



V+C1.' FRESIDENT :

MANSAROVER GARDEN VYOPAR MANDAL

. PATRON:
Ashok Waggo -
Ph.* 9610044585

(0) 25414425,

=)

CHEIRMAN :
&L Kapoor (Ex Dy Secratary

. Ph - (D)25442415. 25492144 (G017

Khandehwal

“Ph, 0y 25103185

GENERAL SECRETARY: |

B adun Taneja - {

GEI01EI000

{souri Sanker Sharma
Ph - GA11048850

SECRETARY g
: |

(Registerad Under Saciatins A t’ﬂﬂ‘WoJOVde Cerifficate Ho RIJSnaJ“L 07 Daled 1705077
FA-SH04 Wain Markat. Mansarover Gardsn, Mavw Tlalki - 147014
- 3 O
4. H For your kind information, I snclose a copy of the latter

e G Iﬁo 1286 /7T ATOS/ ! 14/2010 datad ﬂq,uzzm daressed by ths then

e E—

Homs ‘Minlate¥ of -Indla and nov Union Miniatcr of youth "T.'F,qiiﬂ and. .=
Spo::tgs -'-§h3*1 Kjay ¥isken Sahib, whereln he hagl recommnd od that fi;hg'road

streteh passing through Main Markel of Mansrover Garden be notifled se

i Commorcisl, The Mansi..a Garden Tyupsr Mandal did noi got any reply

froa the Comdgsionaer, HGD, to whom the Ieeter wse addressaed.

5. | T ém tfrs'ssur o bhat the f,::ad:.:.‘s will be toc sivasad Lo ony
'ﬁhe Special Sonverslon Shamges ag - prescribed by the Jovernment,

6. iz i‘@gdt‘és ths mnstmb.t_ion of multl leval parking facilliy
aloﬂg.ths road I'?:mt:r_, thare are s@nﬂ&?al’open spacds; poik sites,
green field mescuiing 17 mighas and- 10 Fiegwas taken ovar by ths ¥2D
opposite @ Bleck of MansTover Garden and adjzcent to Shardarurl by viztu:
of pelni Kigh Gourf judgement in wrlt pebition (G} Wo. 5115 of 1998,
The extra:space ;;Va—'llnblts in the MOD Parimary gehool in E plock eof
Mansrover Garden ideally suits  for providing multi levsl underground
pmrk;ing. HMOD cab cagh on thls project by ensuring to itself recurring
anmuzl incone,.

6 o T an %o pray that our csse of notifying tha penkaj Babra

Marg as Commerclal may kindly be processed amditmu Iy ang the

propoesd be got approved from the Standing Commltltes ol Lhe MOD soponyn

‘ . -lay ut
at the earliest, ye may kindly be kept abra,zt of further dsvelopments 4311

the fomal motification of voad in question by the UD nepth. ofgmwT of
WeT of Delhi as (‘omn@rcia.x’is igsued,

Yours Fsi“tml"
\
\‘.J 2ol

( S. L. Kapoor
“~fshad. rman ,
FMANSROVER GATDEN 77 CP A% Wallnaz
B - 299, Hﬂnsrovﬁm 521 “f.g&x "

oW Lhi.,
Mob. 9871-5479.95" "



MANSAROVER GARDEN WOPAR‘ MAN DAL

" Copy, along with -enclogures, ﬁor'w-,rdad for informntiosn and
nocegsary action %o - - -

lu.“,,l 442"

» = «—»i |- Ang - ) - e
CHMRMAN".. At T2 (1) sbri pjsy Maken, tontble TUnion Minlster for-vouth Aff.irs
> Dy Secrefary & Sports {Indepsndent Charge), Shastri Bhawsn, ¥ Daihi,
24 (Gl | : ' = .
© (2 The Deputy Comaiseioner, MCD, West gons, Vishal Enclave H,melhi,
PRESIDENT ; | - -
rdeep Kumar Gupta i (3) The superintending Engineer I, MOD, west Zons,7izhal "nclave,

{1 75415543, 95440780 Mew Nelhi

— (4) The Senicr Town Tiznnar,Min, 4th Ploor, Nigem Bhivan,Givie Jomus,

UECF F’RESEDEHT: - e Kashmera gate, Mew Delhl 11W06,
O Ehandelw ‘ =1 '
B gy pagd ] (5) ‘The Joint Secretery (1unicipsl Body),UFban Development Jepavimont,
st — ] - govt, of HCT of nelbi,sth level 5 wing, nDelhi gecrobsriat
GENERAL SECRETARY:. — < Building, I.¥. Tst.te, Vew r)&ﬁhi.
el ! {5) shri Subsch Sechdoeva, V,1.3. s Melisrover Garden, TWes Delhi,

(7) smt. Ucha Mebta, Municlpal Councillor, MOD, Mansrover garden,

SECRETARY { = Nev nelhi,
Shanm i ' )
| N { i X
{ T a[. AL
TREASURER i : (8. I. Kapoor).
- ] 3 y ) Chadimsan, .
‘nuf“:o.l::‘—l ‘1 Enclosures: as Mansrover (erden Yyopar Mandosl
N { mentioned In the Wew Delhi,
i leiter, ) \ddress; F-209,Mansrover garcon,

o A : Mob. 2671547998 . Phona=254L
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Ajay Maken
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=vof wres, % fRetl - 110001

EHNISTER OF STATE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

IR YAt T

NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI - 110001

73 PR 2010

Dear Shri Mehra,

1 am forwarding herewith & letter roceived from Shri Madan Taneja,
General Secreiary, Mansarover Gzrden Vyopar ! andal, FA-369A, Main
Market, Mansarover Garden, New Dell [ - 110 015. The Vyopar wiandal
has informed that properties on Main Market from Radhey Sham Mandir
to Mansarover Garden T Point of Pankaj Batra Marg fully meets the

norms laid down in MPD-2021 and qualifies for peing notified as
“Commercial”.

: ~

Z. The raquest of ihe Vyopar iandal may kindly be considered.

With regards,
Yours sir}e’rei‘y,
/
. ¢ ,e,.-.,.JA/Y MAKER )
Epcl: As above.
Shri K & Mehra, iAS,
~ Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Delhi,
Town Hall, Chandani Chowk,

~ New Delhi.

< ;ogy to:

Shri Madan Taneja, General Secreiary, Mansarover Garden Vyopar
Mandal, FA-369A, Main Market, Mansarover Garden,

New Delhi — 110 015. . /
o el
JAK MAKEN )

[t ol . H
Piease visit sur website 2 mttoimha.nic.in”



Municipal Corporation of Delhi
- Town Planning Department
-Level XII, Civic Centre, JLN Marg, New Delhi 110002.
No: TP/G/”:—"’ .- 1T Dated: | /8/11

To

Shri. S.L. Kapoor, Chairman
Mansarovar Garden Vyopar Mandal
F-299, Mansarovar Garden

New Delhi.

Sub: Town Planning Deptt. 1.D. No.-324, DTP(G) under RTT Act-2005

Sir,
Please refer to your above I.D. Application seeking information .The reply of questions are as under:

(1). PIO/SE-I/'WZ ,West Zone had transferred the RTI of vide letter no SE-I/WZ/2011-12/D-986 dated
15/06/11 to TP department and the question related to TP department are replied vide letter no.
TP/G/960/11 dated 23/06/11 (copy enclosed) and SE-I/WZ had also replied the related query on dated
10/06/1 1(copy enclosed).

{(2) No question asked and no reply required .

(3) The Re-survey was conducted under the supervision of DC, West zone and the question is closely
related to PIO/SE=I/WZ, West zone.so the RTI application is being transferred to PIO/SE-I/WZ. West
zone for reply under RTI Act-2005.

(3) Mansarovar Garden is a regular plotted development(RPD) and not a MOR colony. the action may
be taken as per notification/amendment .

(4) As per para 3 above.
(5) As per para 3 above.
(6) As on date, there is no policy for declaring fresh notification.

The Chief Town planner is the First appellate authority, to whom an appeal can be made in this

Department at 13" Floor, Civie Centre New Delhi-110002.

Yours faithfully

Bharat Bhushan
PIO/ Dy. Town Planner(G)
Ph: 2322 6330

Copy to: : : <
o PIO/SE-I/WZ west zone, MCD, New Delhi for reply under RTI Act-2005 '



7o)
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELH] MG
TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT -
13" FLOOR, E- BLOCK
CIVIC CENTRE
MEW DELHI
Glrs 3]s 3 /9/
N ‘TP/")/ / Dated. 2_.' 1’
I.D. No 324

Sub: - Arprpeal under RTi Act, 2065

The applicant Sh.S.L.Kapoor, chairman, Mansarovar Garden Vyopar Mandal
attended the appeal today on 22.9.011 at 2.00 P.M. regarding notification of
Mixed Use stretch of Pankaj Batra Marg passing through Main Market, Manarovar
Garden Colony, New Delhi-as commercial. As he mentioned that at the time of re-
survey conducted in 2008, this stretch of road was found as 80.64% commercial.

In this regard, it was conveyed to him that provisions of Masier Pian do not
permit to conduct fresh survey/declaration of road as commercial street. The re-
survey of_ 2008 was conducted on the recommendations of Monitoring
Committee -for the purpose of checking/deletion of rods, not for the
-addition/further declaration/notification of roads. However, the apolicant was
advisd to take up the matter with DDA and offico of Hon'ble L.G. sinca it requires
modifications in the Master Plan provisions.

The appeal thus stands disposed of. If the appellant is not satisfied ' vith the
reply, he may approach to the Central Information Commission, Club- Luilding,
opposite Ber Sarai Market, Old JNU Campus, New Delhi-67 with 90 days.

) A
Chief Town Planner
1% Appellate Authority

Tel. No. 23226301

\4 Sh.S.l.Kapoor, Chairman-Mansarovar . Garden Vyopar Mandzal, F-299,
Man:zarovar Garden, Main Market, New Delhi-110015.
2. Architect(G)/PIO



